City of Westminster

Title:

Meeting Date:
Time:

Venue:

Members:

Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)

Tuesday 13th March, 2018

6.30 pm

Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR

Councillors:

Melvyn Caplan (Chairman)
Peter Cuthbertson
Barbara Grahame

Robert Rigby

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda

Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the
ground floor reception from 6.00pm. If you have a disability
and require any special assistance please contact the
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the
meeting.

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance
Officer.

Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.qov.uk



http://www.westminster.gov.uk/

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)

1.

MEMBERSHIP

To note any changes to the membership.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

MINUTES

To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Applications for decision

Schedule of Applications

GARAGES TO THE REAR OF ORDNANCE MEWS,
LONDON, NW8

FRANKLIN HOUSE, 151 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R
1HL

9-12 BELL YARD, LONDON, WC2A 2JR

206 - 216 MARYLE
[...]
al units (Class C3),
17/09583/FULL | London demolition of fourth floor mansard roof and front
17/09584/LBC WC2A 2JR fagcade, replacement fourth floor extension and new

fifth floor mansard roof extension above, new front
facade, associated alterations to elevations and
St James's works to a listed party wall.

Recommendation
1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure the following:

i. A payment of £328,624 towards the provision of affordable housing elsewhere in the City (payable on
commencement of development and index linked).

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within 6 weeks of the date of this resolution then:

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the permission with
additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to
determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that the
proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of
Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated
Powers.

2. Grant conditional listed building consent.

3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter.

Page 1

dcagem091231




PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE - 13th March 2018

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

Item No | References Site Address Proposal Resolved
4. RN(s) : 206 - 216 Refurbishment and extension of 206-216
17/10910/FULL | Marylebone Marylebone Road including new seventh floor and
Road rear lightwell infill to provide additional office
London accommodation change of use of part ground floor
NW1 5LA to flexible Class Al and/or D2 and/or B1 floorspace
Bryanston And and other associated works.
Dorset Square
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.
Item No | References Site Address Proposal Resolved
5. RN(s) : Dev Site At Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission
17/10779/FULL | 221-235 dated 29 April 2016 (RN: 15/11007) for
Lanark Rd, redevelopment of site spanning 221-235 Lanark
Land To North | Road and land to the north of 235 Lanark Road,
Of 235 Lanark | involving demolition of existing buildings and
Maida Vale Rd And Land | erection part 3, part 4, part 5 storey building, plus
At Scottish lower ground floor, containing a community/sports
Towers building (Use Class D1/D2) and associated plant at
Maida Vale the north end of the site, and 67 residential units
London (Class C3) (private and affordable) across the
W9 remainder of the site and across the top floor of the
proposed community/sports building, together with
car parking, landscaping and associated works.
Reconfiguration of front curtilage of the Scottish
Towers (Glasgow House, Falkirk House, Edinburgh
House) to provide additional parking, re
landscaping and associated works. Removal of
existing trees and replacement tree planting;
Namely to change the 6 private 3-bed duplex units
at ground and lower ground level into
12x2bedrooom units (7x 2bedroom private units
and 5x2bedroom intermediate rent units), and
associated external alterations.
Recommendation
1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a Deed of Variation to the legal agreement dated 29.04.2016 to
secure the original obligations together with additional on-site affordable housing units as set out below:
a) Provision of 5 on-site affordable housing units to be provided as intermediate rent units and made available to
eligible households on incomes not exceeding £60,000.
2. If within six weeks of the resolution to grant conditional permission the Deed of Variation has not been
completed then;
a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to issue permission with
additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to
determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not
proved possible to complete a S106 planning obligation within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposal is
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured,; if so, the Director of Planning is
authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.
Item No | References Site Address Resolved

[ Propopigge 2

dcagem091231




PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE - 13th March 2018

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

6. RN(s) : 4 Fulton Mews | Excavation of basement floor below footprint of
18/00077/FULL London eXiSting bUlldlng
W2 3TY
Lancaster Gate
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission.
Item No | References Site Address Proposal Resolved
7. RN(s) : 34-36 Charles | Erection of roof enclosure to convert part of the
17/04745/FULL | Street existing 5th floor level flat roof into a roof bar and
London terrace and extension at fifth floor level onto
W1J 5EB existing flat roof all in connection with existing hotel
(Class C1). Relocation of existing bathroom
West End extracts to within the new roof enclosure.
(Addendum report)
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission
Item No | References Site Address Proposal Resolved
8. RN(S) : Connaught Use of an area of the public highway measuring
17/10559/TCH Hotel 12m x 2.75m for the placing of five tables and 16
Carlos Place chairs and barriers.
London
W1K 2AL
West End

Recommendation

Grant conditional permission.

dcagem091231

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Item No.

1

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

PLANNING
APPLICATIONS SUB
COMMITTEE

Date
13 March 2018

Classification
For General Relea
[...]
328,624 towards the provision of affordable housing elsewhere in the City (payable
on commencement of development and index linked).

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within 6 weeks of the date of this resolution
then:

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of
Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not;

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so,
the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for
refusal under Delegated Powers.

3. Grant conditional listed building consent.
4. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft
decision letter.

Page 85




Item No.

3

2. SUMMARY

9 — 12 Bell Yard is an unlisted building located on the east side of Bell Yard within the Strand
Conservation Area. The building comprises of basement, ground, three upper storeys and is completed
by a single storey mansard. The existing building is in use as offices and is within the Central Activities
Zone (CAZ).

The proposed development is for the use of the building as 12 residential units (Class C3); the
demolition of the fourth floor mansard roof and front facade; a replacement fourth floor extension and
new fifth floor mansard roof extension and new front facade; together with associated alterations to the
elevations and works to the adjacent listed party wall at no.13 Bell Yard.

The key issues with this application are:

e The acceptability of the proposals in land use terms with particular regard to the City Plan Mixed
Use Revision Policy and the affordable housing offer;

¢ The impact on the 
[...]
arylebone Road, London, NW1 5LA,
Proposal Refurbishment and extension of 206-216 Marylebone Road including

new seventh floor and rear lightwell infill to provide additional office
accommodation change of use of part ground floor to flexible Class Al
and/or D2 and/or B1 floorspace and other associated works.

Agent Gerald Eve
On behalf of Marylebone Properties Limited
Registered Number 17/10910/FULL Date amended/
_ ' Completed 8 December 2017
Date Application 8 December 2017
Received

Historic Building Grade | Unlisted

Conservation Area Dorset Square

1. RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.

2.  SUMMARY

The application site is located on the north side of Marylebone Road. It contains an office building
that is up to eight storeys in height, including rooftop plant rooms. The application site is located
within the Dorset Square Conservation Area, within the Central Activities Zone (CAZ) and within the
CAZ frontages (Marylebone Road). This building is also designated as an Unlisted Building of Merit
within the Dorset Square Conservation Area Audit (adopted 2008).

The applicant seeks permission for alterations and extensions to the existing building. The
courtyard area at the rear of the site would also be infilled to create square floor plates at levels three
through seven. Several other minor alterations, including the introduction of entrance canopies on
Marylebone Road and Balcombe Street and the introduction of roof terraces, are also proposed.

The proposed development would retain and extend the existing office use on the application site. It
would also include 1,909 sgm of flexible floorspace at ground and basement floor levels. This
flexible floorspace would be used as retail, office and/or a gym/fitness centre (Use Classes Al, B1

Page 121




Item No.

4

and/or D2, respectively).

Several objections to the proposal have been received. The objectors are particularly concerned
with loss of daylight and sunlight to Regis and Melcombe Courts and har
[...]

18
18
18
18
IEEE OO
THEE mm
1]

AN

Proposed West (Great Central Street) Elevation

Page 147




Item No.

4

® BEEEEEEEEEEE § | DuUonomon E
B EEEEEEEEEEREE B |HOLOOIO g8

= et
(] OO0 e
Existing East (Balcombe Street) Elevation
B Vs [ B
/ \
o SHlOonnonooaes |

o B HEEEE B B & & E
B DEOEEBEEEH0E & o | [T
B EECEEEEEEQRE & Tl L

H PR EERAE @ T

[T

Propsoed East (Balcombe Street) Elevation

Page 148




Item No.

4

Exisitng Basement Floor Plan

Page 149




Item No.

4

pssnn

Proposed Basement Floor Plan

Page 150




Item No.

T
T
|
| I
3

:

1
I
-

[ T 1
SN S— |

<

L ——————

-
|

|'

Existing Ground Floor Plan

Page 151



Item No.

4

)

i

i

.ﬂj -H —

Propsoed Ground Floor Plan

AR . J
TP
et
¥
i
M
[n]
] ] a =] 5]
o = " rm
15 Lol
e
m LTE—rll : L
O
_'.F -
I L'_:;.‘-'r- L L]
III Ih==
i A ||||| :: .-.r
e, "'"
= S ——— o
o 5] —
e }-
Al
a
=] =]
a
1] 5]
o
1] ] 1] -]
o e T e — SR
il e

Page 152




Item No.

Existing Third Floor Plan

Page 153



Item No.

4

=

Ay
I _, - e | ! = Fam
e B8 i
D d k= | ]

L

Proposed Third Floor Plan

|
T e o " W |

Page 154




Item No.

Existing Roof Plan

Page 155



Item No.

I:l
LLLLLLL LR L L]

Proposed Roof Plan

Page 156




Item No.

4

Visualisation of Proposal as seen from Marylebone Road.

Page 157




Item No.

Visualisation of Propsosal from North

Page 158




Address:

Proposal:

Reference:

Plan Nos:

Item No.

4

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
206 - 216 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5LA,

Refurbishment and extension of 206-216 Marylebone Road including new seventh
floor and rear lightwell infill to provide additional office accommodation, change of
use of part ground floor to flexible Class Al and/or D2 and/or B1 floorspace and
other associated works.

17/10910/FULL

Drawing ref: KSS BD ZZ DR A 90 0001 Rev P1, KSS BD ZZ DR A 90 0002 Rev P1,
KSS BD ZZ DR A 90 0003 Rev P1, KSS BD ZZ DR A 90 0004 Rev P1, KSS BD 00
DR A 91 0001 Rev P1, KSS BD 01 DR A 91 0001 Rev P1, KSS BD 02 DR A 91
0001 Rev P1, KSS BD 03 DR A 91 0001 Rev P1, KSS BD 
[...]
redevelopment of site spanning 221-235 Lanark
Road and land to the north of 235 Lanark Road, involving demolition of
existing buildings and erection part 3, part 4, part 5 storey building, plus
lower ground floor, containing a community/sports building (Use Class
D1/D2) and associated plant at the north end of the site, and 67
residential units (Class C3) (private and affordable) across the
remainder of the site and across the top floor of the proposed
community/sports building, together with car parking, landscaping and
associated works. Reconfiguration of front curtilage of the Scottish
Towers (Glasgow House, Falkirk House, Edinburgh House) to provide
additional parking, re landscaping and associated works. Removal of
existing trees and replacement tree planting; Namely to change the 6
private 3-bed duplex units at ground and lower ground level into
12x2bedrooom units (7x 2bedroom private units and 5x2bedroom
intermediate rent units), and associated external alterations.

Agent

Strutt and Parker

On behalf of

DOLPHIN SQUARE CHARITABLE TRUSTEE C/O Strutt & Parker

Registered Number

17/10779/FULL Date amended/

Date Application
Received

completed 7 December 2017

5 December 2017

Historic Building Grade

Unlisted

Conservation Area

Adjacent to Maida Vale and St John’s Wood Conservation Areas.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Grant conditional permission, subject to a Deed of Variation to the legal agreement dated 29
April 2016 to secure the original obligations together with additional on-site affordable housing
units as set out below:

a) Provision of 5 on-site affordable housing units to be provided as intermediate rent units
and made available to eligible households on incomes not exceeding £60,000.

Page 169




Item No.

5

2. If within six weeks of the resolution to grant conditional permission the S106 planning
obligation has not been completed or there is no immediate prospect of the planning
obligation being completed, then

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and appropriate to
issue permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above.
If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine and issue such a decision under
Delegated Powers; however, if not;

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused on the
grounds that it has not proved possible to complete a S106 planning obligation within an
appropriate timescale, and that the proposal is unacceptable in the absence of the
benefits which would have been secured,; if so, the Director of Planning is authorised to
determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated
Powers.

2. SUMMARY

In April 2016 planning permission was granted for the redevelopment of the site for mixed use
purposes comprising a community sports building and 67 residential units, of which 17 (25%) were to
be family sized units. Of these 67 residential units, 44 were to be provided as affordable housing
(34 as intermediate rented units and 10 as social rented units). The remaining 23 residential units
were proposed as private tenure.

It is now proposed to amend the number and mix of units so that a total of 73 units are now proposed
of which 11(15%) are family sized units. The extant permission allows for six 3-bedroom duplex
units of private tenure to be located over ground and lower ground levels. These are now proposed
as twelve 2-bedroom units. The applicant had on submission of this amendment application
proposed all 12 of the units to remain as private tenure. However, it is now proposed that 5 of these
12 units will be secured as affordable housing for intermediate rent and will be made available to
eligible households on incomes not exceeding £60,000.

In support of this proposed amendment the applicant states "Current market pressures have meant
that the price band of private 3-bedroom units in this part of Westminster are weakening. These
market pressures, co
[...]
gs and erection part 3, part
4, part 5 storey building, plus lower ground floor, containing a community/sports
building (Use Class D1/D2) and associated plant at the north end of the site, and 67
residential units (Class C3) (private and affordable) across the remainder of the site
and across the top floor of the proposed community/sports building, together with
car parking, landscaping and associated works. Reconfiguration of front curtilage of
the Scottish Towers (Glasgow House, Falkirk House, Edinburgh House) to provide
additional parking, re landscaping and associated works. Removal of existing trees
and replacement tree planting; Namely to change the 6 private 3-bed duplex units at
ground and lower ground level into into 12x2bedrooom units (7x 2bedroom private
units and 5x2bedroom intermediate rent units), and associated external alterations.

17/10779/FULL

ORIGINAL PLANS AND DOCUMENTS, Planning Statement prepared by Gerald
Eve, Design and Access Statement prepared by Cartwright Pickard, Design and
Access Statement Refuse Strategy Amendment dated February 2016, Statement of
Community Involvement prepared by FTI, Planning Noise Report prepared by
AECOM, Operational Management Plan, prepared by Dolphin Living, Daylight and
Sunlight Report prepared by EB7, Daylight and Sunlight Addendum Report
prepared by EB7 dated January 2016, Transport Statement prepared by Iceni
Projgcts, Construction Management Plan prepared by Arcadis and Icini Projects,
gmental Sustainability Benchmarking Report prepared by AECOM, Energy
prepared by AECOM (revised dated 12, February 2016), Structural
Statement prepared by Price and Myers, Flood Risk Assessment

ice & Myers, Historic Environment Assessment (Archeology)

A, Arboricultural Impact Assessment Report prepared by Landmark
e Layout (L100 rev Q), Parking note dated prepared by Icini

0 A, 0101 A, 0102 B, 0103 B, 0104 A, 0105 A, 0106 A, 0108
B, 0112 B, 0113 B, 0200D, 0201 C, 0202 C, 0203 C, 0204

B, 0800 A, 08 03 A, 0804 A, 0805 A, 
[...]
possible, install windows that can be cleaned safely from
within the building.

* Internal atria - design these spaces so that glazing can be safely cleaned and
maintained.

* Lighting - ensure luminaires can be safely accessed for replacement.

Page 207



Item No.

7

* Roof plant - provide safe access including walkways and roof edge protection where
necessary (but these may need further planning permission).

More guidance can be found on the Health and Safety Executive website at
www.hse.gov.uk/falls/index.htm.

Note: Window cleaning cradles and tracking should blend in as much as possible with the
appearance of the building when not in use. If you decide to use equipment not shown in your
drawings which will affect the appearance of the building, you will need to apply separately for
planning permission. (I80CB)

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the
meeting is in progress, and on the Council's website.

Page 208



Page 209

Item No.

7




MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee
held on Tuesday 3rd October, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2

SHR.

Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Paul Church
and Robert Rigby

Also Present: Councillors

Apologies for Absence:

1.1

21

2.2

MEMBERSHIP
It was noted that Councillor Rigby had replaced Councillor Mohindra.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four
Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly,
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the
papers read prior to the meeting.

Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for
West End Ward and Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services &
Public Health, he met and engaged regularly with residents, residents groups,
developers and others. He considered members of both the Majority and
Minority party as friends and met with them regularly.

Page 210



RESOLVED: /

That conditional permission be granted’subject to:

1. The omission of a condition 1

2. The additional condition led and set out above;

3. A condition to restrigt the use of the external restaurant doors after 11 PM daily;

4. An informative régarding the need to control the operation of the hotel restaurant
to ensure the impact upon local residential amenity is minimised.

2 34-36 CHARLES STREET, LONDON, W1J 5EB

Erection of roof enclosure to convert part of the existing 5th floor level flat roof into a
roof bar and terrace and extension at fifth floor level onto existing flat roof all in
connection with existing hotel (Class C1). Relocation of existing air conditioning units
to within new roof enclosure.

RESOLVED: Deferred to secure further details of the retractable awning, a further

assessment of the acoustic impact of the use of the terrace and the applicant to
consider extending the mansard roof to the rear.

3 23 MEARD STREET, LONDON, W1F OEL

Use of the ground and basement floors of 23 Meard Street as retail (Class A1) in
association with the existing retail unit at 74 rdour Street to include the installation
of a ground floor frontage to 23 Meard Stregf including new emergency and 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES

CITY OF WESTMINSTER

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on
Tuesday 13th March, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR.

Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Barbara Grahame and
Robert Rigby.

Apology for Absence: Councillor Peter Cuthbertson.

1 MEMBERSHIP
1.1  There were no changes to the Membership.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1  Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four
Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly,
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the
papers read prior to the meeting.

2.2 Councillor Caplan then made the following declarations as they related to the
specific applications on the agenda:

Iltem 2: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered and deferred
the previous application.

Item 5: That he lived on Lanark Road, but far away from the site.

Iltem 7: That he had sat on the Committee that had considered and deferred
the previous application.



2.3

2.4

3.1

4

1

Councillor Robert Rigby declared that in respect of items 5 and 7, he had sat
on the Committee that had considered previous applications.

Councillor Barbara Grahame declared that in respect of item 4, she had sat
on the Committee that had considered a previous application.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 be signed by the
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

GARAGES TO THE REAR OF ORDNANCE MEWS, LONDON, NW8

Demolition of 9 single storey garages and erection of a replacement building
comprising two to three storeys for use as 3 dwellinghouses (Class C3).

Additional representations were received from the Highways Planning Officer
(05.03.2018) and from the Council’s Infill Programme (06.03.2018).

Application withdrawn by officers due to changes to design and footprint of houses
which require further re-consultation.

2

FRANKLIN HOUSE, 151 STRAND, LONDON, WC2R 1HL

Demolition of existing building and redevelopment to provide a building of basement,
lower ground, ground and part five/part six upper floors with roof terrace and
mechanical plant at roof level; for use as an aparthotel (Class C1) with private
members bar (sui generis) at lower ground floor level.

The presenting officer tabled the following amendments:

Replace Condition 20 with the following:

{Pre Commencement Condition}

(@)

You must apply to us for approval of a written scheme of investigation for a
programme of archaeological work. This must include details of the suitably
qualified person or organisation that will carry out the archaeological work.
You must not start work until we have approved what you have sent us.

(b) You must then carry out the archaeological work and development according to

this approved scheme. You must produce a written report of the investigation
and findings, showing that you have carried out the archaeological work and
development according to the approved scheme. You must send copies of the
written report of the investigation and findings to us, to Historic England, and
to the Greater London Sites and Monuments Record, 1 Waterhouse Square,
138-142 Holborn, London EC1N 2ST.



(c)  You must not use any part of the new building until we have confirmed that you
have carried out the archaeological fieldwork and development according to
this approved scheme. (C32BC)

Amend Informative 13 to include the Courtauld Institute and Gibraltar House as
neighbours that should be keep informed about building works.

RESOLVED:

1. That it be agreed that the re-designed front facade adequately responds to
the Committee’s previous concerns.

2. That subject to 1 above, conditional planning permission be granted, subject
to amendments to condition 20 and informative 13 as set out above.

3 9-12 BELL YARD, LONDON, WC2A 2JR

Use of building as 12 residential units (Class C3), demolition of fourth floor mansard
roof and front fagcade, replacement fourth floor extension and new fifth floor mansard
roof extension above, new front facade, associated alterations to elevations and
works to a listed party wall.

The presenting officer tabled the following amendment:

Change description of the listed building consent to the following:
Works to raise the party wall with No.13 Bell Yard.

RESOLVED:

1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to an amendment to condition
4 of planning permission to increase cycle spaces to 21 spaces and a Section
106 legal agreement to secure the following: i. A payment of £328,624
towards the provision of affordable housing elsewhere in the City (payable on
commencement of development and index linked).

2. That if the Section 106 legal agreement has not been completed within 6
weeks of the date of this resolution, then:

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or
appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached
to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is
authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated
Powers; however, if not;

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should
be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the
absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director
of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.



3. That conditional listed building consent be granted

4. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative
1 of the draft decision letter be agreed.

4 206 - 216 MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON, NW1 5LA

Refurbishment and extension of 206-216 Marylebone Road including new seventh
floor and rear lightwell infill to provide additional office accommodation change of use
of part ground floor to flexible Class Al and/or D2 and/or B1 floorspace and other
associated works.

An additional representation was received from the applicant (undated).
RESOLVED:

That conditional permission be granted, subject to amendments to condition 19 to
restrict no furniture on the front terraces and to condition 21 changing the hours of
use for the new terraces on the fourth, fifth, sixth and seventh floors to 08:00 to
20:00 daily and two additional conditions restricting the use of the gym from 06:00 to
23:00 daily and to secure the provision and maintenance of the green walls
respectively.

5 DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 221-235 LANARK RD, LAND TO NORTH OF 235
LANARK RD AND LAND AT SCOTTISH TOWERS, MAIDA VALE,
LONDON, W9

Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 29 April 2016 (RN: 15/11007)
for redevelopment of site spanning 221-235 Lanark Road and land to the north of
235 Lanark Road, involving demolition of existing buildings and erection part 3, part
4, part 5 storey building, plus lower ground floor, containing a community/sports
building (Use Class D1/D2) and associated plant at the north end of the site, and 67
residential units (Class C3) (private and affordable) across the remainder of the site
and across the top floor of the proposed community/sports building, together with car
parking, landscaping and associated works. Reconfiguration of front curtilage of the
Scottish Towers (Glasgow House, Falkirk House, Edinburgh House) to provide
additional parking, re landscaping and associated works. Removal of existing trees
and replacement tree planting; Namely to change the 6 private 3-bed duplex units at
ground and lower ground level into 12x2bedrooom units (7x 2bedroom private units
and 5x2bedroom intermediate rent units), and associated external alterations.

A late representation was received from Sarah Curtis on behalf of Strutt & Parker
(08.03.2018).

RESOLVED:

1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to minor changes to
conditions to reflect those conditions already discharged under the 2016
permission to be settled under delegated powers by officers in consultation
with the Chairman and to a Deed of Variation to the legal agreement dated 29
April 2016 to secure the original obligations together with additional on-site



affordable housing units as set out below: a) Provision of 5 on-site affordable
housing units to be provided as intermediate rent units and made available to
eligible households on incomes not exceeding £60,000.

2. That if within six weeks of the resolution to grant conditional permission, the
Section 106 planning obligation has not been completed or there is no
immediate prospect of the planning obligation being completed, then

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it would be possible and
appropriate to issue permission with additional conditions attached to secure
the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to
determine and issue such a decision under Delegated Powers; however, if
not;

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether permission should be refused
on the grounds that it has not proved possible to complete a Section 106
planning obligation within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposal is
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits which would have been secured;
if so, the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and
agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.

6 4 FULTON MEWS, LONDON, W2 3TY - WITHDRAWN
Excavation of basement floor below footprint of existing building.
Application withdrawn by the applicant.

7 34-36 CHARLES STREET, LONDON, W1J 5EB

Erection of roof enclosure to convert part of the existing 5th floor level flat roof into a
roof bar and terrace and extension at fifth floor level onto existing flat roof all in
connection with existing hotel (Class C1). Relocation of existing bathroom extracts to
within the new roof enclosure.

RESOLVED:

That conditional permission be granted, subject to an amendment to condition 7 to
ensure that any music on the roof top bar and terrace is not audible at the nearest
residential property and an additional condition stating that the dummy mansard
must be erected prior to the use of the terrace.

8 CONNAUGHT HOTEL, CARLOS PLACE, LONDON, W1K 2AL

Use of an area of the public highway measuring 12m x 2.75m for the placing of five
tables and 16 chairs and barriers.

Additional representations were received from Councillor Glenys Roberts
(01.03.2018) and Massimiliano Binda on behalf of Connaught Hotel (07.03.2018).



RESOLVED:

That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of one year, subject to
an informative stating that the applicant be mindful of nearby residents’ amenities in
taking away the tables and chairs at night.

The Meeting ended at 8.07 pm.

CHAIRMAN: DATE




